1Scientific RepoRts | 7: 2269  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-02099-z
Towards ultimate low frequency air-
core magnetometer sensitivity
Ruben Pellicer-Guridi  , Michael W. Vogel, David C. Reutens & Viktor Vegh
Air-core magnetometers are amongst the most commonly used magnetic field detectors in biomedical
instruments. They offer excellent sensitivity, low fabrication complexity and a robust, cost-effective
solution. However, air-core magnetometers must be tailored to the specific application to achieve

high quality capacitors and Litz wires. Additionally, it can facilitate the design of customised, highly sensitive and
relatively cheap air-core magnetometers to substitute more expensive and fragile technologies, such as SQUIDs,
in applications like emerging low-cost fieldable ultra-low-field nuclear magnetic resonance systems4, 23, 24.
References
 1. Dehmel, G. Magnetic field sensors: induction coil (search coil) sensors. Sensors—A Comprehensive Survey, 205–253,
doi:10.1002/9783527620166.ch6 (1989).
 2. Tumanski, S. Induction coil sensors—A review. Measurement Science and Technology 18, R31–R46, doi:10.1088/0957-0233/18/3/
R01 (2007).
 3. Zakaria, Z. et al. Advancements in transmitters and sensors for biological tissue imaging in magnetic induction tomography. Sensors
12, 7126–7156, doi:10.3390/s120607126 (2012).
 4. Matlashov, A. N. et al. SQUIDs vs. induction coils for ultra-low field nuclear magnetic resonance: experimental and simulation
comparison. Applied Superconductivity, IEEE Transactions on 21, 465–468, doi:10.1109/TASC.2010.2089402 (2011).
 5. Estola, K.-P. & Malmivuo, J. Air-core induction-coil magnetometer design. Journal of Physics E: Scientific Instruments 15, 1110–1113,
doi:10.1088/0022-3735/15/10/034 (1982).
 6. Grosz, A. & Paperno, E. Analytical optimization of low-frequency search coil magnetometers. IEEE Sensors Journal 12, 2719–2723,
doi:10.1109/JSEN.2012.2202179 (2012).
 7. Lukoschus, D. G. Optimization theory for induction-coil magnetometers at higher frequencies. IEEE Transactions on geoscience
electronics 17, 56–63, doi:10.1109/TGE.1979.294613 (1979).
 8. Nourmohammadi, A., Asteraki, M. H., Feiz, S. M. H. & Habibi, M. A Generalized Study of Coil-Core-Aspect Ratio Optimization for
Noise Reduction and SNR Enhancement in Search Coil Magnetometers at Low Frequencies. IEEE Sensors Journal 15, 6454–6459,
doi:10.1109/JSEN.2015.2461432 (2015).
 9. Zelinka, I., Snasel, V. & Abraham, A. Handbook of optimization: from classical to modern approach. Vol. 38 (Springer Science &
Business Media, 2012).
 10. Chen, C., Liu, F., Lin, J. & Wang, Y. Investigation and Optimization of the Performance of an Air-Coil Sensor with a Differential
Structure Suited to Helicopter TEM Exploration. Sensors 15, 23325–23340, doi:10.3390/s150923325 (2015).
 11. Lin, T. et al. High-sensitivity cooled coil system for nuclear magnetic resonance in kHz range. Review of scientific instruments 85,
114708, doi:10.1063/1.4901964 (2014).
 12. Tashiro, K. Optimal design of an air-core induction magnetometer for detecting low-frequency fields of less than 1 pT. Journal of the
Magnetics Society of Japan 30, 439–442, doi:10.3379/jmsjmag.30.439 (2006).
 13. Timofeeva, M., Allègre, G., Robbes, D. & Flament, S. Differential search coils based magnetometers: conditioning, magnetic
sensitivity, spatial resolution. Sensors & Transducers Journal 14, 16 (2012).
 14. Yan, B., Zhu, W., Liu, L., Liu, K. & Fang, G. An optimization method for induction magnetometer of 0.1 mHz to 1 kHz. IEEE
Transactions on Magnetics 49, 5294–5300, doi:10.1109/TMAG.2013.2264821 (2013).
 15. Yan, B., Zhu, W., Liu, L., Liu, K. & Fang, G. Design of induction magnetometer receiving sensor for through-the-earth
communications. IEEE Sensors Journal 15, 1139–1144, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2014.2359228 (2015).
 16. Tashiro, K., Inoue, S.-i & Wakiwaka, H. Sensitivity limits of a magnetometer with an air-core pickup coil. Sensors & Transducers 9,
171 (2010).
 17. Savukov, I., Seltzer, S. & Romalis, M. Detection of NMR signals with a radio-frequency atomic magnetometer. Journal of Magnetic
Resonance 185, 214–220, doi:10.1016/j.jmr.2006.12.012 (2007).
 18. Martinez, J. L., Babic, S. & Akyel, C. On Evaluation of Inductance, DC Resistance, and Capacitance of Coaxial Inductors at Low
Frequencies. Magnetics, IEEE Transactions on 50, 1–12, doi:10.1109/TMAG.2014.2303943 (2014).
 19. Bowick, C. RF circuit design. (Newnes, 2011).
 20. Deep, K., Singh, K. P., Kansal, M. L. & Mohan, C. A real coded genetic algorithm for solving integer and mixed integer optimization
problems. Applied Mathematics and Computation 212, 505–518, doi:10.1016/j.amc.2009.02.044 (2009).
 21. Deb, K. An efficient constraint handling method for genetic algorithms. Computer methods in applied mechanics and engineering
186, 311–338, doi:10.1016/S0045-7825(99)00389-8 (2000).
 22. Netzer, Y. The design of low-noise amplifiers. Proceedings of the IEEE 69, 728–741, doi:10.1109/PROC.1981.12050 (1981).
 23. Sarracanie, M. et al. Low-Cost High-Performance MRI. Scientific reports 5, 15177, doi:10.1038/srep15177 (2015).
 24. Vogel, M. W., Giorni, A., Vegh, V., Pellicer-Guridi, R. & Reutens, D. C. Rotatable Small Permanent Magnet Array for Ultra-Low Field
Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Instrumentation: A Concept Study. PloS one 11, e0157040, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0157040 (2016).
Acknowledgements